
MUI,T'OMÄH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OITFICE AND 
g I ,B i,í. ** .b 

PORTI,AND POLICE BUREAU 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT #30001038CONTRACT NO. 4600007987 

This is an Agreetnent belween The City of'Portland Police Bureau (ppB) and Multnorna¡ Cou'ty

District Attomey's Office (MCDA).
 

PURPOSE: 

'I-he purpose of this agreetrletrt is 1o enhance effoÍs in cornbatiltg gang activity and trends thr.ough
prevctrtiot't and targclccl ellforcement. Thc goal is to ¡rrevent youlh crime, violence ancl garrg
invoivetnent whilctlcveloping a positive relationship alnong law enforcernent, families anjou,.you,rg
people to create safer comnlunities and to improve livability in designated neighborhoo<Js. 

The parties ¿ìgrec as follows: 

I' 'IIIRM The tenn of this agreement shall be Iì'om October 1,2009 to September 30,2011. 

2' RIISPONSIBILITIES OF PORTLAND POLICE IIUREAU. PPB agrees to perform
activities in accordance with Exhibit A which includes, but not limited to, (l)created youth
engagemelit council that woulcl mect monthly with the Gang Enforcemeni T.um, office of youth
Violellce Prer¡ention, Brother's & Sister's Keepers and Emmanuel Commu¡ity Services. ppB shall 
keep proper books of account ancl records on all activities associated with the Þroject Safe 
Neighborhoocì (PSN) including, but not lirnited to, books of account ancl recorcls ón expe'diture of
the Grant moneys and on the services fìnanced in accordance with the attaclie<i program budget
Exhibit A. PPB will maintain these books of account and recorcls in accordance-with g"nrrulîy
accepted accounling plinciples and shall retain the books of account and records until the latter of
three years after tlie ending clate of this ag'eement or the Availability Termination Date. 

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF MULTNOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT A'I'TORNEY'S
OFFICE' MCDA agrees to pay PPB the applopriate costs of overtime expenses for the officers
participating and conducting activities of PSN on,l associated with pSN as outlined in"*p.nresprogram budget Exhibit A. These expenses will be paid frorn the PSN funds passed through the
District Attomey's office. MCDA sliall provide all official program fiscal grant reporting ancl
activities to Bureau Justice Administration. 

4' TERMINATION This agreement may be terminated by either party upon 30 day,s written 
notice. 

5' INDEMNIFICATION Subject to the conditions and limitations of the Oregon Constitution 
and the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 through 30.300, County shall indãmnify, defend and
hold hannless PPB from and against all liability, loss ãnd costs arising óut of or resulting from the 
acts of Coutrty, its o.fficers, employees and agents in the performanðe of this agreement. Subject to
the conditions and lilnitations of the Oregon Constitution and the Oregon ToraClaims Act, ORS
30'260 through 30'300 PPB shall indernnify, defend and hold liannless County from and against all
liability, loss and costs arising out of or resulting fi'om the acts of PpB, its ofdcers, ernploiees ancl 
agents in the perforrnance of this agreernent. 

6' INSURANCE Each party shall each be responsible for providing worker's compensatio¡
irlsurance as required by law. Neither party shall be required to provi-de or show proàf of urry other
lllst¡ral'ìce co\/erage. 

Revised MarcÌt 20, 2006 dg r 



Ê ç.i !,( 1r [:r [,
r., ,MUI-TOMAI{ COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AND l. , 't . {r. i'", 

. 

PORTLAND POI,ICE BUREAU
 
INTERG OVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
 

CONTRACT NO. 4600007957
 

I ' ADI-IERENCE TO LAW Eacli party shall comply with all federal, state and local laws ancl 
orclinances applicable to this agreement. 

8: NON'DISCRIMINATION Each party shall complywith all reqtrirements of fecleral and state 
civil rights alld rehabilitation statutes and local non-discriminalion orclinances. 

9. ACCESS TO IìECORDS llach party shallhave access to the books, clocuments ¿rnil other 
records of the other which are related to this agreement for the purpose of examination, copying 
and auclit, unless otherwìse limited by law. 

l0' SUBCONTIìACTS AND ASSIGNMENII Ncither party will subcontlact ol nssigu any parr 
of this agreement without the written consent of the other party. 

11' TI{IS IS TI{FI, ENTIRE AGREEMENT This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement 
between the parties. This Agreement may be modified or amencled oply by the writte¡ agree'rent
of thc pañies. 

12. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
â. MCDA shall pay the PPB quarterly. PPB shall submit Financial Status 
Report/Reimbursement Requests on a quarterly basis as follows: 

Date Due Reportine Ouarter
 
.Ianuary l8 October 1,2009 - December 31,2009
 
April l8 January 1,2010 - March 3l,2010
 
July 18 April 7,2010 - June 30, 2010
 
October 18 July 1, 2010 - September 30, 2010
 
January 18 October 7,2010 - March 31,2010
 
April 18 January l,20ll - March 31,2071
 
July 18 April l, 20ll - June 30, 2011
 
October 18 July 1, 2017 - Septemb,er 3lrZ0ll 

b. PPB shall submit periodic Categorical Assistance Progress Reports to MCDA as 
follows: 

Date Due Reporting Ouarter
 
April 18 October 1,2009 - March 31,2010
 
October 18 April 1, 2010 - September 30, 2010
 
April 18 October 1, 2010 - March 31,2011
 
July 18 April l,20ll - September 31,2011
 

c. PPB shall submit periodic Performance Measurement Reports to MCDA as follows: 

Date Due 
April 18 

Reporting Quarter 
October 1,2009 - March 31,2010 

October 18 April 1,2010 - September 30,2010 

Reyised March 20, 2006 dg 2 



MULTOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE AND J T$ ::ì {i" ffi ffi 
PORTLAND POLICE BUREAU 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
CONTRACT NO. 4600007987 

April l8 October 1,2010 - March Slr20ll 
July 18 April 1, 2011 - September 31, 2011 

d. The maximum pâ)/ment under this agreement is not to exceed $4,944.85.

MCDA rvill pay expenses upon receipt of Financial Status Report/Ileimbursement
 
Rec¡uest and appropriate back up documentation. Appropriate back up
 
tìoctlllrenl¿rtion includcs co¡rics of pavroll re¡rorts ancl ex¡renditure invoiccs.
 

MUL:T'NOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFI-ICE 
MULTNOMÀI^I COIINTY, O RBGON 

Date \\ - =\ - c,q 
D. Schrunk, District Attorney 

Reviewed: 

AGNBS SOWLE, COUNTY ATTORNEY 
FOR MULTNOMAII COUNTY 

5.o -".^^J Date",Assistant County Attorney 

TAD WIIEELER, COUNTY CHAIR 
FOIì MULTNOMAH COUNTY 

sv ï"0"¿L tuLedli., fl. oate tt f t3lÐ4 
County Chair/Designee 

PORTLAND POLICE BUREAU 

By Date 
Sam Adam 

By ou" ry/"/aÍ
@ lt+lP 

By
 
Auditor
 

,qpFR0vflffi As r'0 FOR$Ã //
 
By Date L/ 

,-ll lt >
 

Revised March 20, 2006 dg 



Bureau of Police 
Dan Saltzman, Police Commissioner
 

Rosanne M. Sìzer, Chief of Police
 
111,1 s.w, 2nd Avenue. Portland, oR97204. Phone: 503-823-0000. Fax: 503-823-0342
 

Integrity . Compassion . Accountability' lìespect . Excellence . Service 

.lunc 26, 2009 EXHIBIT A 

Mr, Fred Weinirouse
 
Assistant LJnitecl States Attomey
 
1000 SW'fhircl Avenue
 
Portland, OR 97204
 

Dear Fred: 

I am pleased to submit a plan and proposed budget for the nev/ 2009 PSN Anti Gang Initiative 
Funding and the following outlines the situation, activities ancl the performance lneasllres we will 
use to evaluate our success using these monies. I have also incluclecl a budget for the use of this 
money. 

SITUATION 

The City of Porlland coutinues to experience a documentecl gang presence and on-going gang 
violence and its young people are regularly influenced by these members and events. A recent 
survey of 1671young people in Portland, conducted by the Office of Youth Violence Prevention, 
shows an alanning figure of 46% reporting they have been recruited by gang mernbers. In 2007, 
Portland began to show an increase in Gang Violence Response Team (GVRT) activation with 
40 call outs and in 2008 the call outs increased to 68. A majority of these activations are a result 
ofhandgun violence. 

Currently the Portland Police Bureau's Gang Enforcement Team has identified 5l gang sets and
 
over 400 gang members in the Portland Metropolitan area with another 2000 to 3000 estimated
 
in the area-


We are currently engaged in two prograrns with objectives to reduce gang membership. First,
 
street outreach workers fi'om Brother's & Sister's Keepers (BSK) and Emmaunel Community
 
Services (ECS) who deploy outreach specialists on the street in hotspots to have face to face 
contact with at-risk youth. Second is the new Youth Refenal Program to identify at-risk youth 
and services to assist them and their families. The goal is to reduce the number of youth 
involved with gangs. 

PROPOSAI, 

Community Policing: Making the Difference Togeilrer 
police Informar¡on Line: s03'823-4636, rry (ror n""r,,f'.u"åii'"3l"ffi:il:tö:îoI-iS"rlorru wetrsire: hrtp://www.portran<iporicebureau.com 



l & ;! Ì,t l#,$ 
Name of Individual Month,I)ay, Year 

Page 2 

In a parlnership between the United States Attorney's Office, the Portland police Bureau,s Gang
Enforcement Team and Office of Youth Violence Prevention our proposal would be to engage
and empower youth ir1 our community through the developrnent oi a youth Engagement
Council. Wrile this idea is new to gang enforcement, theie are successful modòls to help g'icle
rls as \rye create such a nrodel. Llncler this proposal, the neu,ly createcl Youth Engagentent
Cor-rncll woulcl ureet montìrly starting in September with tire Gang E¡lòrcement I earl, Olfice of
Youth Violence Prevention, Brother's & Sister's Keepers and Enimaunel Community Services. 
The council would be made up of selected youth from witliin our cornmunity who have 
leadership, comnrunication and relationship skills. This council r.vould begin witli trai'ìng a'cl
infonnation sharing sessions with the ultimate goals of'beiug a youth lecl council. 

GOALS 

. open two-way colnmunication with youth within our community . Engagement of youth in gang related issues 

' Empower youth to be part of the solution in gang relatecl issues 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES 

The performarlce measures \rye will use to evaluate our progress: 
. The number of youth involved in the youth Engagement council (yEC) . The number of youth involved in designated events (as we develop) o The number of youth contacted by the youth Engagement council (yEC) 

Sincerely, 

CHRIS IJIEHAIL{ 
Commander 
Tactical Operations Division 

CTU/mwl 

2OOgPSN/YEC 



å ffi . d, $.þ, 

Category 

Supplies 

Food / Beverages 
(meetrngs / evenls) 

Personnel (oveltime) 
24 hours at officer salary 

PSN Grant Budget Request 
Portland Police Bureau 

Gang Enforcement Team 
2009 

"Youth Erigagemelt Council" 

Bud,qet 

$2,000.00 

$1,668.77 

$ 1,276.08 



.,1 ,1 :!

{{ iiì ll +! $ 
"'-t, 

I)cpartrncnt tll' Justicc 

Officc of Justicc Progmrrrs 

Ih¡re¡u of Jr¡sticc Assisf ance 

I' 

I 

ì 

Granl 

t-

I 

I 

l';\(ìt'. I ()J- l 

li iìa-iiìit,ñ1' ñÂñiii Áñtt^ü)hl;SS ¡n.lii<ìiriir zip (.otlcì 

i\.ltrllùom¡h CorDl)- f )islricl j\ll(ù¡u),'s Ollicc 
| 02 I S.\\'. lìoùrl|ì j\\,crruc, Roo:n ó00 
f'ortbnrl. Olì 9?20 1 

l.Á,. GR¿\N'ltìlì IRS/vliNt)OR \O. 
936ù0130fJ 

r |RoJrr I r il i.r. 
Orcgon,'¡iicrl Sàt'c 

^!úi¡ì¡Ìblìrhùùds 
i'$llr^¡n 

r 2. sI'tìc¡^t, coNDtlloNs 

I 
ì 
I 

jIt-.-.--
I ¿ ,r\\,,rH¡t \rtrjßtiR: lûrt.(;t.tJX.0(t,ì3 
l 
! 

I 

i L I'l(atlf.I l'l,Rl()Í): I ROIl 

; 0(,l 
I 

I PRIìVtOt.lS _4\Y.^'ì)) 
^ti()llNl 

ì0 ¡\ìrjÔtÌñl Ol; llllS 
^\\r¿\Ììl) 

-lO 0ri.l0.,20ll 

I O Ù9¡-r0 l(J: I 

I r\(lllON 

l0r0l,:.lrl0t 

j lJLrl)(;l:'lf'l.Jìl(rl):l'¡ìO\i l(,.'0'.'!'i)0, 
I 

I 

i 0. ,\\\'^Rr) r)^ r r: ol¡).G!ltto9 i¡i 
| 8. surt,r,riiut:x'r'rutxrur:n 

Ì 

1

¡ |L 1()rA(. 
^\\'^Rì) 

I uit i¡l 

)-0 

:::¡i' 
S I l9.fi8? 

I on* r't rt; arllo uit) l,^( ìt:{)^) 
I 

!í.-.--
I r¡. sLrrruîonv ÀulrioÂr'r'y r:oR cR,\Nl 

'I his pNrjcct is strpporlcd undcr l:Y09 (llJA ISN) l\rb 1.. No. I I l'.q, l2-r )^t¡1. 52,i, 5{l 

15. l'll:- rllOt) ()lr P^YMliN I 

P:\PlìS I 

Ë¡ru¡cil¡ur:vnl'rx.l.,¡r,¡ryg]'*ônaÑ'i¡iia1:ct.Illi:]iffi] 
ll¡. l Yl'Iil) N¡\ìr'lll ¡\NI)'l III-E Olj ¡\l'PRO\¡lN(i Oll:l(;l,Al­

ì-fl\ù ic RúbinsoD 

Àcling 
^ssrslilht ^tlùmcy 

Gcncr¡l 

ì ts. ryl'rr¡-rx,ri*¡r:/\Nf)'lrIr.r:o¡:;\(JtrroRt/-t:t)(.iJì¡\NILt:ul:tjt(.t^t, 

I ;*li.t,""l s.l'^,,,t 

I 
t ristr icr ,\rr,rrcv 

I 

i 
I 

iI .. ---
I tr, st(;N^TURlt ()l: 

^urttoRlT-lìJ) 
Rf.f:lPlIìN'I oFl:lcl¡\1, 

xB(;P8000 

SU¡} 

00 

Á(ìllNCY USli O¡*l,Y 

i 2 t. ¡(iPuc'l'40ss 

I 

POI,IS ,\MOtJNT i 

139ófr? 

i 

oJp roRr{ 400d2 (Rriv. 5-87) nìr.rvto(Js riDrf roNs ARrr or}sol,r..Tr: 

OrP 
'rORi\l 

4000/2 (RI]V.4.88) 



:u- & i.} {:x. g+ 
"$'i 

t-^ 1---*­
! I 

I Dcpârtntcut ofJÙsticc 
i Of ñcc ol JL¡st icc Prograrus A W,,\ RD CON'I] NI] Â]'I O N' 

Ih¡rea¡r of Jrrst¡cc r\ssistancc SIIIìT'T P;\(ìfl ¿' OI: l 

Crant 

tììoJ Iic.r ;\Lr i\.r ll ¡i,ì 20ù9-c p, t] x-ùD4 i ¡w^R)) l)À1ll oiro'roo, 

.Sì)l:L:J.ll '(),\ì)t lJ().\,\ 

Olficc ofJusticc l,ro¡tranrs (OJì,) Ì)inancial Cuiclc. 

rci¡rrircrl to suìrnil onc prrrsrìxr)t t{) 28 C.l:.1ì. Sccriorr 42.302). rllrr is 1pì)rovcd b¡,tlre Officc iìrr Civil Iìig}rrs. is a 

rr:r r¡ricnt is irt co¡¡rfliirnq r 

3. 'l'hc recì¡licnt agrccs to corn¡:l.v rvith tho orgár¡izaliorìirl arrtlit rcc¡uìrorrcnt.s ol'Oi!'lll (-ircrrlar A-133. Arrdit.s 9f'Sr¡tcs. 

oth(:r rclstcd ¡cqtìircûìcl)ls nray be imposed, if outsl¿rnding nuclìt issucs (if'any) lïorn OTvIR Circr¡lar A- I 33 aurJits (antl 
atty orltcr attdits ofOJP granl funds) arc not sntislàclÒrily ?ìrìd prornprly addres-scd, as furthcr describctt in thc current 
crlitior of thc OJI'I-'inancral Guidc, Chapfcr 19. 

l(cctplc,ìt tlìdcrstan(ls ân(l ngrccs thâl il c;lnnot rsc anv lcdc¡rl h¡nds. cithcr dircct)y or irrdircctly, in sup¡tort ol thc 

cxprcs.s ¡rrior rvriltcrr rp¡rnrvrl of OJP. 

'ì'hc rccipicnt mlrst prurnptlv rcfcr lÒ tl)c DOi OIC any crcdiblc cyicìcncc rhat a principtl, curpìoycc, agcÌìt. cor)t¡ììcror. 

z\ct: or 2) colnnlittctl I crírninal or civil vìolatio¡¡ rlflarvs portairrinu to liarrd, corìlììr:t of itìlcrest, bribc|y, Èmluity, oÌ 

itbrrsc, or nrìscolrdùct shouid bc rc¡tortc<l tù lhc Ol(ì ì)y ­

rn¡il: 

OlJicc of thc lns¡rccror (ìcncral 

U.S. l)cparln)c¡lt of 
' Justicc
 

lnvcstigations I)ivisìon
 
95() I)cnnsylvanìa Avcnuc. ¡\.W.
 
lloom 470(r
 
Washil¡;ton, l)( I 20510
 

c-rnoil: oig.hotlinc(rlusdoj.¡rov 

hollinc: (cor)títct j¡1ft¡rnlation in Iìnglish anrl Spauish); (tì00) 869-4499 

or hotl inc'îax: (202) (r I 6-98tì I 

Addilional infomratìon is available lron rhe DOJ OIG rvcbsire st n'rvw.rrsdoj.gov/oig. 

"Applicaut.s mìr.st cùrtib' tlìnt Lin)ìtcd English Profìcicncy peßons hû\,c nreaninglirl âcccss to thc scrvjccs rrnder rhis 
progratn(s). Nutiorral orìgin discrinrjnutio¡r includcs tliscrinrination on thc bnsis ot lii¡ritcd lirglìsh proñciclcy (.t.Iip), 
l'o cnsttrc compliaucc rvilh 'fitlc VI and thc Saf0 Strccts Act, rccipicnts arc rcquirerl to ràkc rcasonable .r"ps [o 
that LliP pcrsons havc nrcrninglìrl acccss to tlrcir progrrrns, Mca¡ingfuì accqss rììs), e¡tnil providing ìtrngungc "r,sui" 
itssislancc scrvìce.s, including or¡l and u'ritlcn trâ,')sl¿ìtior) u,hcn ncccssarv-'l'hc U.S. Dc¡lartrncnt ofÍrstiJe hãs issucd 
guidancc lor grontces to hclp llrcnr cornply ù ith'l'itlc Vl rcquirenrenls. 'lbc guidance docr¡mcnt can bc accc.sscd orr thc 
lntcnìcl ât rvrvrv. lcp. gr'tv. " 

uvYl 

oJP F0Rì\4 4000r? (RI)V. .l-39) 



.!. & lI i¡' l|'} .'1t 

ì)cpartrrcnt ol' J usticc 

Of ficc of Jrrsticc I)roglarns AVV AIìD CONl'TN UA'I'ION 
Burcnu of Justice .Assistancc ¡tHÊ!11' P^(ìli 3 ()t: I 

Gral¡t 

PROJl.:C',tNUñilllì¡t 200t-cìJ'-llx_0043 à)v^Jìllxr]: ú3:2(,1):0, 

,\l'/1(;l / I ( ; ( ) ¡\' ! ) I I I (.).tt'.\ 

C.lì ll l)¡rt 21. Crlnrjnal lntclìigcncc Syslcrls O¡n:rtirrg I'olicìcs. i1'OJI, áctcrn¡jrci thìs rcgularion ro bc a¡rplicabìc.
Shoultl O.ll¡'tlttcnllinc 2ll (ì.1;.fì. lt¿trt 23 lÒ bc applicrtllc. OJI) nlay, at irs clis*criorl. pcrftrrir arulírs ol'tlr" sysrc,,:. r,s
pcr.thc rcÈlrlalioll. SlloLtltl any violation ol2S C.l:.11. llrrt ll occrir. rlrc rcci¡ricrrrl nruy lr" ñ',",1 rs pcr 42 U.S.C.
3789g(c),(tl). llccipicrrr ìrìâ), rìot sirl;sJ'v sucb ir lìnc u;irlr. lcdc-,.i.ìl li¡nds. 

sharjng s]'slcllìs r¡ hich irlvolvc jtllcrsliltc c0nncclivity bct*'ccnjurìsdicliorr. such ;;.storrs shaÌl crl¡rloy, to thc cxtcnt 
lxlssiblc, cxislinqnetw<lrks as tllccr¡¡lr¡ttnicalir¡n backbolc to ¿rcl¡icvc ilìtcrstatc Jorrrrcctivity, unlcss thc ¡lÌaìrtcc can
dctilorìstIrt!'lo the satisfàcli<¡l¡ o, ll-lA thât titis rcr¡rrirctlcnr u,<¡rrlrl lrot bc cost clÏe(rti\,f o, *,,ri,l,l i,npair tiic 
fìrnctionality ol':ru cristing or proposcrl l't' systcrr, 

Ihc rccipìerrl aQrccs lo coo¡>crate wíth an)'assessnìcrts, national cvalualion cTììrrts, or inlonnnrio¡ or (lâtî collr'ction 

âctivjtics within tlris projccr. 

l0 'l'hc grítl)lec l8r00s l0 scctllc ontl n¡inlailr o¡l ñJc sigrrctl strtcr)rclts by crch nronbcr ofthc sclcclion cÒl¡:¡niltcc
âpPointcd by tlrc Unitcd Sli)tL\,'\ltôrncy or thc I'SN'l-¿.sk Irtlrcc inclìcitirrg rh:tt irr rnakìng rcconlnlcn(larit¡rrs or
dccisio¡ls rcgardint conlrâcts or sr¡trglanl.s paiil firr b¡, this grant, thc ¡ncnlt>or lr¿ld no crliliicr of itltcr(ìsl. Such
slalcÌlcnts lllust incltrdc all ol'tlrc langur¡tc incìudctl ìn lhc. I'SN Co¡llicr ot lntcrcst C'crtjtrclt;ol. horvcvcr. rhc (rântcc 
may .sc a cliflìrcnt forrr¡r or nì¿ìy âdd orì)cr rclatcd ccrtifìcâtions ol thcir o\Ìrì. 

I t. 1-hc rccipicnt ¿lgrccs to cooxiinatc thc prr¡uct will¡ thc U.S. arrrJ I'rojr:ct Snlc Ncighborlroocjs'l'ir.sk l:orce lì>r 
^ttoJrìcythc(listrictcovcrcdbytttcrrvard.'l-ltcrccipicutalsoiscrrcorrragcdiocoor.ljnarcryithorhico¡¡¡¡r¡rjrvj¡sricc 

initiativcs (sIch;rs Wcc<l & Sccd r:.¡rd ¡\l-Ii:s Yorrth Cirinrc (ìuu intcr<ircrio¡l tnitiarivc). anrl otl¡cr uncoiig. Ioc"l grrn
prosccrrtiôrr irntl larv elrlorccntcnt stratcgics. 

tz 
It¡)orts' or ârly othcr u'rittcn tnalcri¿rls lhat \yill bc ¡rublishcrl. inchrtiirrg wcb-basc<j nrãtcri¡ìs a¡d rvcfi sirc io¡rtcnt.
lhrough funtls f'ronl this grar)t ùl loirsl Ihirty (,X)) rvtrkirrg days ¡lior rà'thc tirrgctcrl tlissc:¡irrnrøu a"ì".'Ã"y'rì",ì,.,,, 

cxpcnsc, shall corttíril thc firllos'ing stâtcrììcnls: "'l his prqect was suppÒrr(d by Grarrt Nr,. j-OO.q^Cl-l.lx-oo¿: 
aq'ltxlctl by tlrc llrrreau olJr¡stice Assislrtncc.'J l¡c Ilr:rerrr t¡fJusricc Áisisrancó is a cor)ìpono)r olrhc gJ'ñcc oi'Justjcc
Progranrs, which also includes thc llurc¿u r>fJusricc Statjst¡cs, rhç Natiorxll lnsrirurc ofjustìcc. fhc Olllcù ol.Juvc¡jle
JL¡sticù ¡uld De linqucncy Prcveution, lhc SMÂR]'Ollicc, an<j rhc OfÍce for Vjctjlns of Crirnc. poiDts of vicrv or
opinions in this doculttcnt arc lhosc olllìe rrrtllo¡ an<ì do rìot rcprcscrìt lhc official posilion or policics of thc United 
Stâlcs Dcpannrcnt ofJusricc.''l'hc ct¡rrcnt c<lìlion ol'tht: OJP Iiirxrnci¡l Guìtle proi,ì<ìes guirlancc orr allorvaì:lc prínting
and publication activities. 

l3 'l'hc recipicnt ngrces lo subnlit to DOJ.lor rcvicw anrl approval, any proposal or plan t'or proju.ct Salc Ncighborhoo<ls 
artd Ârrti-Gang lnilialivc mcdi¡-r¡:latcd outrscch. DOJ ápprovui nlusì bi rccciveå prior ro ony obligarion òr' cxpcnditure ofgrnnt h¡nds rolntctJ t<., rhù dcvcbpment oii'cdia-r¿larccl orrrrcach ¡x.jccts. 

*T*ç, 
t^ 

()Jt¡ I'ORM 4t)00,,2 (Rt:v. 4.s8) 



i1 I *ii 
ll d! -i ", ;; r', 

I)cpartnrcnl ol' Jr¡stics GRAN'T MANAGEII'S MEMORANDUM, P'I" I:()llìcc of -l¡stìcc Progm¡rs 
PROJECT SUMMAIìY 

llurcau of Jt¡stice Ássistancc 
Tìr¡ nt 

PROJlr()I rN L JfvlIllìR 

I'A(ìtì I OJj I 
2009-(;P-LX-()043 

iiJi pi,;"", i-'üiip;il;;;i;; ñõ (rlr.^ I'SN) Pub. 1.. ¡vo. Ill.lJ, l?:ì st¡|. 524,5ft1 

l. STÁlùi CO¡V1'AC l (Narnc & tclc¡rlrone nrurrbcr)	 PlìO.,I¡Cj l' DlRlìCTOR (Nrrttc. t<llrcss lt tclcllronc ¡rurnl*r)t2 
Jcffrcy I;cltur-(ìrccrr	 Scoll ìVrrcy 
(2021 5t.1-[3sr4 i	 lllsincss Scrviccs \.lalrrgrr
 

l02l S.\\'. Irrurth Àrruur'
 
l)o¡ tl¡ncl, (.)Jl 9?104,1 I 93
 
(503) 9fi3-:rs6.ì 

Iì¡¡ PONf S COI)t-l (SIilì ¡s{S IRI.JO IIONS 
ON Rì:\'Iì¡ISIJ)	 I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

! 

ì 
I 

: 

i 

i 

ó N^ì\1Ij.,( ot, stIB(ìRi\\l r.:r 

^t)tìt;ss 

ì 

.,..t 
7.	 PlìO(.ìli^lvl Plìlì()r) s. BUtxì¡il t,Itì'tot)
 

-l'O:
lìllOM: ì0/01100') 'lO: 09i,Ì0i?01 I	 lìlì()ir.l: l0i0l,'20fr9 lj9,'.1{r,'20ì I 

9. /\N'IOUN-l' OI -,\W^ltl)	 10. DÂlli Ol;ÁW¡\RD 

S ll9.l¡37	 0R/2lv?009 

I r. stcoND YD.^R'S RUI)Cllf	 I2. 51:C-Or'-l) ) lì^R'S l¡UlX;f :T ¡\i\'l()lJN'f 

i 

I3. THIRD YÞ:AR'S IJUD(ìIiI' PIiRIÔD	 i;. ärftiTrì^rì's riüòìirìîÃüìíül'r .t
I 

I 

! 
I 

-i 
¡ 

15, SUMM^RY DIiSCRIP'fION Olì PROìÊC'T (Scc instruction on rclersc) 

I 

I Forúc, vi¡l ållocâ(ù tìrn(Ls rh¡otrghout thc snùnìtrity-
I 

I 

oJP roRM 40ú0/2 ßtì\'.4,88) 



,I ç.¡ ç.lt 
r':L . ffi.$. Çl 'r.i 

NCA,/N(ìI 

j 



.;¡
ti d\

l'ì ',:) ;) tlL L.
:,ì ", i] (ti 

Dcpartrncnt of .Iusticc 
QfTrcc of Justice Progrntns 

Ol-lice olÍhc Chicl Firtalcìal OI]ic-er 

washingron. D.C. 20531 

,^uBrìst 2ó,200i) 

.l'lrr: 
J lonorablc fulidlacl Schrunk 

Mrrlllo¡l¡lr Corrìty I)istrict Âttorncy's OIIìc.' 
Ì02Ì S,W, liourth lìoonl 600 

I)ortlrnrl, OR 97204 ^venùc, 

ll t: lc rr:nc c (i rrul t rv ul llbcr : 2 009. (ì P - II X-00.1 -ì 

l)car N4r. Scllrrurk: 

tlìc cost r¿rlcfiorics idcnlif¡c(l belo\v: 

(-:itcgory 
llrtdgct 

I'crsolncl S(r9-l I l 
Irrin¡tc llcnclìts . .s35,7ó0 

'lì'avcl SO 

I:quìpnrcnt SO 

Supplics SO 

Clonstir¡ctior) SO 

C<;¡tr¿ctLtrll S34.(:14 

()lhcr ti0 

'l'otal Dircct Cost s I 39.(;97 

I ntlircct (irst s0 

'l'otal I'Ìojcct Co.\t S 139,(187 

I:cdcral Funtls Approvcd s I 39.ó87 

No¡l-lìcdcral $harc: s0 

Prograrn Iuconrc: SO 

Mâtch is not reqüircd for this grattt program. 



r5i
.,ll. {.t i3/¿ $Ì.] 

Dcpârlln€rìt of Jùsticc 

Oflicc of Justicc l)rograms 

Of ficc of lhc ,{ttornc¡' Gcncral |litshiugton, D.L:. 205i I 
^ssistâr)f 

r\rrrttrst 2ó.2009 

'l he IJonorablc Michn{rl Schru¡k 
Mult¡lonrgh Cotruy [)istrict Àtlonrc¡"s OlÏcc 
102 I S.W. F()ùr'th Iìo0rìl 60() 

))orr'land. Olì 97fl4 ^\,cÐuc, 

I)car \.1r. Scllnrlr!: 

yorrr ap¡rlicatiön lbr lìnding un<ler thc l:Y 09 lì<¡cct Srlb Ncighborhoods ir) thc arn¡:unl of S I 39.6117 fil Nlulttro¡rl¡h Cotrtrty 

l)islr ict Ollicc. 
^ttonrcy's

I1ìnclosetì ¡.ou lvill find {hc Or¡ut Award ond Spccial Contlitions docurnùols. 'l his arv¡rd is srrbjcct to all adnrinistrntivc ¡¡ncl 

fin¿ncial rc<¡rrìrcnrcrrls, inclurlìng thc timelysrrbntission ofall fi.nalcial Ând progrârlìnìslic rcports, rcsoltltiort of'alì jnrcrim 

arrlit fìntlìtrgs, a¡rrì rhc rnaintcnancc ol¡ minìnruln lcvol ofcash-oll-hancl. Shotllcl yott not atlhcrc lo llìcse rcqlrircr)ler)ls. yotr 

action as lppro¡rríatc. 

lf'you havc qucslions lc¡ranlìn¡1 this arvard, plctrsc coniact: 

- I'rogratl Qtrcstiorrs. Jcfùoy Ijcltor-Grccn, l)rogratn ìVlanagcr at (202) 5l'l-[1874; and 

, l.'inanci¡l Qucstíons. thc Olfjcc of thc Chìol lìinarrcìal Ofìíccr, Custo¡rrc,r Scrvicc C'rrrtcr (LìSC) at 

(800) 458-07tió, or you nì¿ìy corìtírcl ll)c CSC at ask.oclb(irlrrsdoj.gor'. 

(i)ng,rrìtuliltiorìs, alld rvc look I'o¡rvard to rvorkin¡¡ w'ilh you, 

Si nccrcly. 

<ß:4"ß,,-­
Lar¡ric lìobi¡son 

Actìng A$s¡srrìnl Attornoy (.;cr)crnl 

Iinclosr¡rcs 



¡ ¡j ,i i:l åi . 

Dcpartnrcrrt of Justicc 

Officc of Justice lirogranrs 

Oflicc for Civil lì.ìghts 

ilidtiDtrol, I).(;. ?0j l I 

ÂrIUsr ?(:. 20()9 

'l'hc l.lonorablc Michael Schnrnk 
Mullnomah Counry Distr¡ct AIorncy's Olllcc 
l02l S.W. I.'ou¡th Avcnuc, Rrrom (ró0 

Pr>rtland. OIì. 972(i.1 

I)c¿r.Mr. Schrullk: 

is rcsportsiblc fbr enstrring that rccipicnts oflinancial nitl frorn oJi,. its conrponcnt officcs and burcãus, rtrò o¡Íce orr V¡rlcncc Against 

l)cpiÌrtntcnt hlnrling. 

.lìnsuri¡g ¡\cr:css to l;etlcrrll¡, ¡\ssistcrt progrtnrs 

tlc¡rcfits. 

ProvitliDg Scrviccs to Lirnlted tÌrrglir-h Ì'rolicitrnc¡, (1,[]') I¡rtlir,i<h¡als 

1.,l.jlt indivitluals, plcasc scc lhc wct)sitc at http:i/wlviv.lcp.gov. 

l'ìrrsuring Equal'I'rcntmr:l¡t f<rr l¡oilh-Blrstd Or.gnnizntions 

corn¡)osition of ils board of dircctors. 

'l'bc rcgulltiorr also prohitrits fÌrith-bascd organizations from usiug lir¡¿ncial ûSsistancc from the I)cpartnrcnt ofJusticc to tì¡ntl inhcrcntlv 

from the Dcparlrtrcnt ofJuslicc fûndcd progmm, and or bcneficiarics carìrlot bc co;lpcllccl to parricipato in rhcnr. .l}c 
lìquul"ustornJ.s 

discrirninntc in the provision olscrvices on the basis ofa trenclìiiary'irelþioi. ror nlorc infón¡arion on the rcgulatiorr, picase scc (xìlì,s
u,ebsitc at hilpy^vw\..ojp. usrloj.gov/oc.l/ctfbo.htm. 

StalÖ Agol)cics arttl laith-tr¿scd organizâtions should alst¡ norc rhar rhe Sal-c ShÈcls as amordcrJl thc Victinrs of Crinrc^dll!íuislcrillg ^ct,
basis.ofreligiorl ín cmployment. l)cspìtc thcso nonrliscrirnination provisiois, rhe rusticc'ncfnrfnìcnr bûs conc¡;dcd rh0r rhc ìleligíousIirce(loln Rcslonltion Act (RFlì-À) is rcasonably constru¿d, on a cásc-by-casc bos;s, to ,"quiic that its frurrJirrg agcncics pcn¡ir fàith-basctl
organiz-alions spplyirìg for.funtling t¡ndcr (he op¡licablc program staturs.s both ro rccciyc i)oJ fu¡¡s a,r¿ to cirnünuo consídering rcligionwhen hiring slât'I, cven ift}c statute tl¡ot authorizcs thc fitncìíng prÒgrarn goncrálly forr¡ids considering olreligion in <tccisir¡nsby granlcc.s. "i'pl,ry,no,r 

Officc 



'd (ì r¡ /¿ r'l i;r;, /. i ,'J '-' r:1, r.1' 

Iìnforcing Civil Rights l-arvs 

arc thc strbjcct oldiscrirninatiort contpìaints lronr both individu¿ls and groups. fn atldítion, bascr.l o¡r rðgiilaror crircrialOCll sclccts a 

Cornplyirrg iyilh thc Slfc Sll c0ts or PÌog).rÌ)ì Ilequircrncrrfs

^ct 


provisions of tl¡c On¡nibus Crirììc Cor)trol and Safc Strca(s (Sale Srrcers Acl) 0f l9ó{t,42 U.S.C. $ :ZAOttl.¡, or other f'cdcrât gra¡rt
^ct 

Cì.1ì.R, $$ 42.205(5) or 3 1 202(5)). 

I) Mcc(Íng thc lìtiOl> Rc(luit c¡Tìont 

progranl rcgrrirctlìclìts. yoìrr orgsllizalíon nrusl con:¡>)y with thc lollowirrg lìllol' rcporting rccluircr)lclìrs: 

lfyour organization bas rcccivctl ¡l¡ award for 5500,000 oi rlo¡'c and has 50 or r¡orc cnr¡rloyec,s (counlirrg borh full- a¡tl part-tinre 
ent¡rloyccs but cxcludrng political appoiutccs), tllen it has to prcparc.atì IìEOP and subrnir ir to OCIì l'or rcvictv'rvirhin 6ó <lays frorn the 
dnte of this lcttcr. Iìor assistäncc in dcvcloping an llliìOP, ¡rlcasc cor:sult OCIì's wct>sjrc ar htt¡r;//wrvw.oj¡r.usdoj.gor./ocr/ccop.hr,r,. y9r, 
rìay also rcqìrcst tcchnical assista¡¡cc l¡onr aì lìliOl'spccialist ar OCIì by rìialirig (202) óì6,3208. 

oclì. 't'he ccr(ifìcation l-onr carr be forrnd at http://rvwrv.oi¡r.trsdoj.gov/ocr/eco¡r.irtr'.
 

Ifyotrr organization rcceivcd atr at'aid lor lcss lhan S25,000; or ifyour organiz-arion ha.s lcss tharr 50 crn¡rloyccs, rcgardlcss ol.tllc ar¡o¡¡:r ol
 

rcturn it to ocR, 'l1c ccrtificarion lion)r can bc lor¡nd âr hrtp://www.ojp.us<ìoj.gov/ocr/ceop.hrnr. 

2) Subnritrilg Iìirrdings of Discrirnina{jon 

ln (hc everrt a Irctlcral or Stâtc court or Fcdcral or State a<Jtni¡is(ratìvc agcncy lnakcs a¡ âdvcrsc lillcling ofrJiscri¡ninarjon agairrsl your 

of (lrc finrling to OCIì lor rc.vicw. 

Ensuring the Conrpliarrce of SubrecipÍcnts 

Ifyour orgalrizalion ¡¡akcs sr¡barvards to ofhcr agencics. you arc rcsponsiblc for assuring tlìal subrccipic¡lts also conrply wìth íì¡l of'thc 

l)iscrinrinatiorr. and providing language scrviccs to LEI) pcrsoni. Sta(e alencícs rhai urlke subawards lust havs i;ì piacc srinclard graur
assutalìcos and rcview proccdurcs to dentonstrale that lhey arc cffcctivcly nroniroring the civil rigbts conrpliancc of.subrcci¡ricnts.
 

lf,rvc can assis( yorr in any way irt lulfilling your civil riglrts rcs¡ronsibitirícs as a rcci¡ricnr of'Fcclcral l^undirrg, plcasc call OCII at (202) 307­
0690 or visil or¡r wqbsitc at lìltp://www.ojp.usrloj.gov/ocr/.
 

Sinccrcly, 

W,4"4 â aø+.-
Michael L, Alston 

l)ircctor 

Grant Managcr
 
Irirtancial Anall,st
 



i1 11 '.í i1 l, [i 

lfyou lravc questions rcgarding this award, plcasc contact; 

- Ptogratn Qucstiorrs, Jeffrcy Feltcn-Crccn, Il ogranr lr4anager ar (202) 5 I 4-8874 

- F'ittancial Qucstiorrs, thc Officc of Chief l"inancial Ofllccr, Custonrcr Scrvicc Ccntcr(CSC) 
at (800) 458-0786, or you nìày conlact rhc CSC ar ask.oofo@Lrsdoj,gov. 

Congratulatious, ¡r¡<f wc look lorward to working wirh yorr, 

Sinccrcly, 

4^-xR--*-
Marcia K. Paull 

Ohicf l:'inanci¿l Offi ccr 



,t ¡'r :! ;, [] ir 

Dcpâr'tr¡rcn t of Justicc 

Offrce of Justicc l)rogranls 

lht r ea u o.l'.h.r s I ice Á!;.; i.s t a ¡t c e 

li i\l'n*hùt. !) ('. 2A.1.tl 

Mclnorr¡ndunr 'l'o: Offie ial (irrrnt Filc 

It'ro ¡n: ì\4¿ria A. Ilcrly, NIJ.PÀ Coorclinator 

Subj cct: Catcgoricaì llxclusion l'or il4r¡hlronralr (Jorrnty Distlict Arrorney's 01ììce 

Alvards undcr the IfY 2009 Project Safò Ncíghbolhoods glant plograrn will be used to firud i¡rnovativc 
ideas in rcducing gun violcnce and rvill carr,v the f'ollowing i,\lìPA spccial condition: 

Nolrc of'the 1'ollor'ving activitics r.viìl bc conrluctctl eitlrer unde l the OJP fècieral actio¡ or a r-cìatcrl thirtl 
p¿u-ty action: l) Nerv conslruction; 2) ,,\ny rcno\iation or rcnrrtdcling ol'a prope¡ty cit|cr'(a) list1¿d o¡ or. 
e ligible ftrr listing ou tlle Nation:¡l ft¡rgister of ]listoric J)laccs <¡r (b) locat-etl within a 10O-ycar fìoocl 
plain; 3) A rcrrovatio¡'t r.r'hich rvill chnrrgc the basic prior usc of a facílity or-signilìcantly changc its siz.e ; 

4) Itcscarch antl techuologyrvhose antícipatcd and ü¡tule ap¡rlication cor¡ld bc ex¡rcc(ed (o have an elf'ect 
o¡r thc environlnerìt; or 5) lmplementatiou o1'a progranl involving thc use of clternicals. (Jonsequently. 
thc subjcct federal action r.¡rects OJP's criteria for a catcgoric¿ìl cxclusion ¡ìs containcd in paragraph 4(b) 
of Appe ndix D to Pat'l 6l of thc Cocle of Federal Regulation s. Ârìtlitiona'llv, thc proposcd action is ncithe r 
a phase nor a sogmcnt ol a pr'<rjcct rvlrjclr r.vllen viewed in ìts entirety u.ould not nlcet llre critcria ftrl a 
categorical exclusion. 




